provided by St George Bank and by
Gerard Corporation and to fund
working capital. The fees and
expenses of the Offer will be
deducted from the gross proceeds
of the Offer.

It is expected that listing will benefit
Gerard Lighting and will:

–  provide access to public capital
markets;

–  provide a listed market for Shares;
and

–  provide an opportunity to invest in
Gerard Lighting.

Source and uses of funds

Source of funds

Issue of New Shares under the Offer $85 million

Uses of funds

Repayment of a portion of debt provided by St George Bank $35 million

Repayment of debt provided by Gerard Corporation,
including payment of associated fees $35 million

Retained to fund working capital $8.6 million

Pay fees and expenses of the Offer (including fees
relating to revised finance facilities) $6.4 million

3.3 Shareholders

As at the Prospectus Date, the Gerard Family Shareholders own 100% of
Gerard Lighting and will do so until the issue of Shares under this Offer.
The ownership structure of Gerard Lighting immediately before and after
the issue of Shares under the Offer is shown in the table below.

 Pre Offer  Post Offer
Shareholder Shares1 % Shares %

Gerard Lighting
Investments No. 1
Pty Ltd 46,919,603 51.0 46,919,603 26.5

Gerard Lighting
Investments No.2
Pty Ltd 45,080,397 49.0 45,080,397 25.5

New Shareholders
under the Offer Nil Nil 85,000,000 48.0

Total 92,000,000 100.0 177,000,000 100.0

Note:
1.  Includes Shares to be issued pursuant to the debt to equity conversion described in

Section 10.1.

Further information regarding the Gerard Family Shareholders is set out in
Section 10.2.

Gerard Lighting Group Limited 30

Details of the Offer

3.4  How to apply for
Shares under the Offer

3.4.1 Who may apply
The Offer is open to Australian and
New Zealand residents (including
Institutional Investors and professional
investors) and to Foreign Institutional
Investors. However, it is not open to
any US Person or any person acting
for the account, or for the benefit of,
a US Person.

[…]

–  $35 million repayment to St George Bank to retire existing core debt;
–  $35 million repayment to Gerard Corporation to retire existing subordinated loan advanced to Gerard Lighting to

complete the acquisition of Lighting Corporation Limited, including payment of associated fees;
–  $8.6 million will be retained by Gerard Lighting to fund working capital following payment of break and establishment

fees of $1.1 million in relation to its revised finance facilities;
–  pay fees and expenses of the Offer, estimated at $5.3 million (excluding fees relating to revised finance facilities),

with this amount being allocated against contributed equity relating to New Shares being issued under this Offer
(see note i. below);

–  recognition of a deferred tax asset of $1.5 million as a pro forma adjustment in respect of Share issue costs allocated
against equity;

–  New bank facilities totalling $103 million.

65Prospectus

   Impact of
   the Offer
   and the
   new bank Other
As at 31 December 2009 ($000’s)  Reviewed facilities adjustments Pro forma

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  8,969 8,630i,ii (13,750)iii 3,849
Trade and other receivables  70,544 850ii  71,394
Other assets  1,508   1,508
Inventories  69,936   69,936

Total Current Assets  150,957 9,480 (13,750) 146,687
Non‑Current Assets
Other financial assets  30   30
Deferred income tax assets  6,738 1,518i  8,256
Property plant and equipment  22,887   22,887
Intangible assets  79,694   79,694

Total Non‑Current Assets  109,349 1,518 – 110,867
TOTAL ASSETS  260,306 10,998 (13,750) 257,554
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  58,856   58,856
Interest bearing liabilities  12,058 (8,458)i  3,600
Income tax payable  3,811   3,811
Provisions  7,920   7,920

Total Current Liabilities  82,645 (8,458)  74,187
Non‑Current Liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities  159,598 (61,542)i (18,750)iii,iv 79,306
Provisions  1,576   1,576

Total Non‑Current Liabilities  161,174 (61,542) (18,750) 80,882
TOTAL LIABILITIES  243,819 (70,000) (18,750) 155,069

NET ASSETS  16,487 80,998 5,000 102,485

Equity
Contributed equity  – 81,248i 5,000iv 86,248
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)  – (250)ii  (250)
Minority interests  672 –  672
Other reserves  15,815   15,815

TOTAL EQUITY  16,487 80,998 5,000 102,485

Notes:
i.  Cash raised by Gerard Lighting under the Offer of Shares of $85 million, less costs of the Offer of $3.8 million (actual costs of $5.3 million,

excluding fees relating to revised finance facilities, offset by the tax effect of $1.5 million). Under the new finance facilities the current and
non-current portions of the bank debt are reclassified in accordance with the terms of the facility.

ii.  Break costs and establishment fees of $1.1 million paid in connection with the new finance facilities allocated between expense of $0.25 million
and prepayment of borrowing costs of $0.85 million (the latter to be amortised over the term of the facility).